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1. MRS JUSTICE THIRLWALL:  On 15th October 2012, on the first day of his trial at 

the Crown Court in Croydon, the appellant pleaded guilty to two offences.  On 18th 
April 2013 he was sentenced as follows: for burglary, contrary to section 9 (1)(a) of the 
Theft Act 1968 he was sentenced to three-and-a-half years’ detention in a Young 
Offenders’ Institute.  For an offence of sexual assault of a child under 13, contrary to 
section 7(1) of the Sexual Offences Act 2003, no separate penalty was imposed.  In 
accordance with schedule 3 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003 he was required to comply 
with the provisions of Part 2 of the Act for a period of five years.  A victim surcharge 
order of £120 was also imposed.  This is his appeal against sentence which he brings by 
leave of the single judge. 

2. The appellant was born on 15th October 1992.  He is now 21.  On 11th October 2011 
when he committed these two offences he was four days short of his 19th birthday.  At 
that time he was of good character.   

3. In the early hours of 11th October 2011 he broke into the home of a mother and 
daughter in Croydon.  They lived a few streets from his own home.  He decided to go 
into their house after being at the pub.  He said it was because he had lost his mobile 
phone and needed another one.  In any event he saw that the window of the house was 
open and inside there was a young girl and her mother asleep on the sofa; apparently 
they had fallen asleep watching television earlier that night.   

4. The appellant went through the open window and into the sitting room.  The first thing 
he did, it would appear, was to put his hand under the blankets that were covering the 
girl who was 11 or 12 years old.  He tried on four or five occasions to pull down her 
leggings.  She woke up.  She thought he was her sister's boyfriend and told him to get 
off.  She looked up and saw the defendant, whom she did not know.  He said to her: 
"Open your mouth".  He had undone the zip of his trousers.  He said to her: "Come 
outside, you can suck my cock."  We note that the Crown Court transcript is inaccurate 
in that regard.  We are satisfied that is what he said and it is not in dispute.  The girl 
said: "Do you know how old I am?"  He said: "Yes."  He went outside briefly and she 
pushed the door shut.  He then came back in.  She tried unsuccessfully to wake up her 
mother.  While she was doing so, the appellant went upstairs.  It was presumably at that 
time that he helped himself to a Blackberry mobile phone, a purse containing a bank 
card and £15 in cash.  He came back downstairs and said to the girl: "You come with 
me."  She said "no" and he left.  He left the house and dropped the purse, empty, in an 
alleyway near the scene of the burglary.  He sold the phone and provided a receipt to 
the purchaser.  Within days the receipt was traced to him.  His DNA was found on the 
window of the property and on 2nd December 2011 he was arrested and interviewed.  
He denied both offences but on the day of trial he changed his plea to guilty in respect 
of both offences.  By that time he had also been arrested in relation to two offences of 
masturbating in public.  However, no evidence was offered in respect of both of those 
incidents. 

5. There was before the court a detailed report from Dr Eastman, a consultant 
psychologist, and also a pre-sentence report.  Both pointed to the appellant's good 
character and also to the fact of his grandmother's death a month before his offence.  
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Both suggested that that may well have had a profound effect on his emotional 
well-being.  The pre-sentence report suggested that the appellant needed a support 
package to address his thinking abilities and processes which were not at that time, in 
the view of the probation officer, fully matured.  The judge sentenced in the way that 
we have described.   

6. In detailed written submissions, supported in commendably clear and focused 
submissions this morning, Mr Dyke on behalf of the appellant effectively says this.  
Firstly, that the judge chose the wrong sentencing category, and secondly, that this 
young man was at a stage of his life when a different course could have been taken and 
a sentence should have been passed which was short enough to permit the judge to 
suspend it.    

7. We turn to the approach that the judge took.  He made it clear during the prosecution 
opening that in his view the sentencing exercise should have as its focus the burglary 
rather than the sexual offence.  He said that he intended to impose no separate penalty 
for the sexual offence.  We find this a surprising approach.  The appellant was charged 
with the section 7 offence, of which the later incitement to sexual activity was an 
aggravating feature.  This was a situation where the (more serious) incitement offence 
could properly have been charged.  As we were rightly reminded by Mr Dyke, the 
prosecution took the course that they took, however surprising that may be, and the 
appellant was not liable to be sentenced for the more serious offence.   

8. In the event the judge assessed the burglary as a category 1 offence.  Mr Dyke submits 
that he was wrong to do so.  We disagree.  This was a dwelling-house burglary 
committed at night with the occupiers present and in full view of the appellant.  
Nonetheless he decided to go into the property.  The guideline starting point was 
therefore three years.  There was the very serious aggravating feature of the offence 
against the young girl in the context of the incitement to which we have already 
referred. 

9. In our judgment, it would have been preferable to have passed a separate sentence in 
respect of the sexual offence, but in the event, stepping back and looking at the total 
sentence we are quite satisfied that the sentence of three-and-a-half years was not 
manifestly excessive.  Accordingly, this appeal is dismissed.   


